ORDINANCE NO. 1023

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 1021 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH STEEL STORAGE SYSTEMS, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A STREET SWEEPING DEBRIS STRUCTURE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby enacted Ordinance No. 1021 authorizing the Mayor and City Recorder to execute a contract with Steel Storage Systems, Inc. for construction of a sweeping debris structure on May 5, 1999; and

WHEREAS, it mutually discovered by Steel Storage Systems, Inc. and the City of Canby after the enactment of the said ordinance that the award amount of \$36,074.00 did not include the bid price of the steel building in the amount of \$11,856.00; and

WHEREAS, Steel Storage Systems, Inc. and City of Canby recognized a mutual mistake in the total bid price (\$47,930.00) and the bid award (contract) price (\$36,074.00); and

WHEREAS, Steel Storage Systems, Inc. is not willing to construct the sweeping debris structure for the sum of \$36,074.00 and the City of Canby does not have additional available funding in the amount of \$11,856.00 for the work; and

WHEREAS, Steel Storage Systems, Inc. has been notified of the potential rejection of its bid response for the work and concurs that the bid rejection would be mutually acceptable; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that it should reject the bid of Steel Storage Systems, Inc. and repeal Ordinance No. 1021.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Administrator is hereby authorized to formally reject the bid from Steel Storage Systems, Inc. on the basis of mutual mistake and to mutually cancel the awarded contract.

<u>Section 2.</u> Ordinance No. 1021 Authorizing the Mayor and City Recorder to Execute a Contract with Steel Systems, Inc. for Construction of a Street Sweeping Debris Structure; and Declaring an Emergency is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, July 7, 1999, after the hour of 7:30 PM at the Council Chambers located at 155 SW 2nd Avenue, Canby, Oregon.

Chaunee F. Seyrid

Chaunee F. Seifried, City Recorder

Ordinance No. 1023 - Page 1 of 2

PASSED on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 21st day of July 1999, by the following vote:

<u>5</u> yeas <u>0</u> nays

Scott Taylor, Mayor

ATTEST:

Chauneer F. Seiprid

Chaunee F. Seifried, City Recorder

Ordinance No. 1023 - Page 2 of 2